condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not include the realization of any future cost savings or synergies or
the incurrence of restructuring or integration charges that are expected to result from the Acquisition.

31

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative and informative purposes only and is not
intended to represent or be indicative of what our results of operations and financial position would have been had the Transactions actually occurred on
the dates indicated, and it is neither representative of nor projects our results of operations for any future period or our financial condition at any future
date. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with our and ARRIS’ audited and unaudited
financial statements and the accompanying notes.

32

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

CommScope
Historical

ARRIS
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net sales   $3,510,778  $4,955,498  $ —   $8,466,276
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of sales   2,204,194   3,515,871   (4,168)   A   5,718,959
   3,062   B

Selling, general and administrative   544,318   497,264   (4,236)   A   1,052,303
   14,957   B

Research and development   142,436   493,106   (3,387)   A   632,155
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   199,453   293,499   (293,499)   C   524,795

   325,342   D
Restructuring costs, net   19,738   41,545   —   61,283
Asset impairments   —   3,400   —   3,400

Total operating costs and expenses   3,110,139   4,844,685   38,071   7,992,895

Operating income   400,639   110,813   (38,071)   473,381
Other expense   (4,490)   (22,696)   —   (27,186)
Interest expense   (186,655)   (70,141)   (359,973)   E   (528,027)

   —   —   88,742   F
Interest income   5,373   5,088   (7,253)   G   3,208

Income (loss) before income taxes   214,867   23,064   (316,555)   (78,624)
Income tax benefit (expense)   (51,367)   22,107   93,384   H   64,124

Net income (loss)   $ 163,500  $ 45,171  $ (223,171)   $ (14,500)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   —   5,658   —   5,658

Net income (loss) attributable to CommScope Holding Company, Inc.   $ 163,500  $ 50,829  $ (223,171)   $ (8,842)

Series A convertible preferred stock dividends   —   —   (41,250)   I   (41,250)
Deemed dividend on series A convertible preferred stock   —   —   —   J   —

Net income (loss) attributable to CommScope Holding Company, Inc. common
shareholders   $ 163,500  $ 50,829  $ (264,421)   $ (50,092)

Earnings per common share
Basic   $ 0.85   $ (0.26)
Diluted   $ 0.84   $ (0.26)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   191,920   1,309   K   193,229
Diluted   195,370   957   L   196,327

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

33

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

CommScope
Historical

ARRIS
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net sales   $4,560,582  $6,614,392  $ —   $11,174,974
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of sales   2,792,779   4,948,153   (5,843)   A   7,747,339
   12,250   B

Selling, general and administrative   795,381   475,369   (5,938)   A   1,324,639
   59,827   B

Research and development   185,612   539,094   (4,749)   A   719,957
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   270,989   375,407   (375,407)   C   718,778

   447,789   D
Restructuring costs, net   43,782   98,357   —   142,139
Asset impairments   —   55,000   —   55,000

Total operating costs and expenses   4,088,543   6,491,380   127,929   10,707,852

Operating income   472,039   123,012   (127,929)   467,122
Other expense   (9,469)   (22,696)   —   (32,165)
Interest expense   (257,059)   (87,088)   (482,343)   E   (714,600)

   111,889   F
Interest income   4,221   7,975   (8,326)   G   3,870

Income (loss) before income taxes   209,732   21,203   (506,709)   (275,773)
Income tax benefit (expense)   (15,968)   44,921   149,479   H   178,432

Net income (loss)   $ 193,764  $ 66,124  $ (357,230)   $ (97,341)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   —   25,903   —   25,903

Net income (loss) attributable to CommScope Holding Company, Inc.   $ 193,764  $ 92,027  $ (357,230)   $ (71,438)

Series A convertible preferred stock dividends   —   —   (55,000)   I   (55,000)
Deemed dividend on series A convertible preferred stock   —   —   (5,000)   J   (5,000)

Net income (loss) attributable to CommScope Holding Company, Inc. common
shareholders   $ 193,764  $ 92,027  $ (417,230)   $ (131,438)

Earnings per common share
Basic   $ 1.01   $ (0.68)
Diluted   $ 0.98   $ (0.68)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   192,430   —   192,430
Diluted   196,811   974   L   197,785

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

34

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the 12 Months Ended September 30, 2018

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

CommScope
Historical

ARRIS
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net sales   $4,631,210  $6,694,091  $ —   $11,325,301
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of sales   2,911,000   4,759,994   (5,914)   A   7,671,205
   6,125   B

Selling, general and administrative   735,291   639,667   (6,010)   A   1,398,861
   29,913   B

Research and development   187,479   634,547   (4,806)   A   817,220
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   267,552   394,086   (394,086)   C   701,341

   433,789   D
Restructuring costs, net   38,999   109,281   —   148,280
Asset impairments   —   58,400   —   58,400

Total operating costs and expenses   4,140,321   6,595,975   59,011   10,795,307

Operating income   490,889   98,116   (59,011)   529,994
Other expense   (4,711)   (22,696)   —   (27,407)
Interest expense   (250,945)   (93,991)   (480,558)   E   (706,702)

   118,792   F
Interest income   5,810   7,065   (9,335)   G   3,540

Income (loss) before income taxes   241,043   (11,506)   (430,112)   (200,575)
Income tax benefit (expense)   (23,962)   54,416   126,883   H   157,337

Net income (loss)   $ 217,081  $ 42,910  $ (303,229)   $ (43,238)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   —   26,261   —   26,261

Net income (loss) attributable to CommScope Holding Company, Inc.   $ 217,081  $ 69,171  $ (303,229)   $ (16,977)

Series A convertible preferred stock dividends   —   —   (55,000)   I   (55,000)
Deemed dividend on series A convertible preferred stock   —   —   —   J   —

Net income (loss) attributable to CommScope Holding Company, Inc. common
shareholders   $ 217,081  $ 69,171  $ (358,229)   $ (71,977)

Earnings per common share
Basic   $ 1.13   $ (0.37)
Diluted   $ 1.11   $ (0.37)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   191,920   1,309   K   193,229
Diluted   195,370   957   L   196,327

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

35

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
as of September 30, 2018

(in thousands, except share amounts)

Historical

CommScope
Historical

ARRIS
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 352,397  $ 520,397  $ (849,700)  M  $ 23,094

   —   N
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts   901,096   1,352,763   —   2,253,859
Inventories, net   490,767   717,271   156,000  O   1,364,038
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   123,277   252,953   —   376,230

Total current assets   1,867,537   2,843,384   (693,700)   4,017,221
Property, plant and equipment, net   445,746   289,820   69,180  P   804,746
Goodwill   2,858,640   2,261,002   (2,261,002)  Q   5,521,966

   2,663,326  R
Other intangible assets, net   1,420,677   1,488,580   (1,488,580)  Q   5,751,277

   4,330,600  S
Other noncurrent assets   125,696   303,819   —   429,515

Total assets  $ 6,718,296  $ 7,186,605  $ 2,619,824   $ 16,524,725

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Accounts payable  $ 441,409  $ 1,100,901  $ —   1,542,310
Other accrued liabilities   323,211   663,908   (60,000)  T   927,119
Current portion of long-term debt   —   83,785   (83,785)  U   38,690

   38,690  V

Total current liabilities   764,620   1,848,594   (105,095)   2,508,119
Long-term debt   3,983,790   2,053,373   (1,992,112)  U   10,168,229

   6,600,878  V
   (477,700)  W
   —   N

Deferred income taxes   97,849   60,410   690,189  X   830,784
   (17,664)  Y

Pension and other postretirement benefit liabilities   20,315   32,371   —   52,686
Other noncurrent liabilities   96,652   238,347   —   334,999

Total liabilities   4,963,226   4,233,095   4,698,496   13,894,817
Commitments and contingencies
Preferred convertible stock   —   —   1,000,000  Z   1,000,000
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value: Authorized shares: 200,000,000; Issued and outstanding shares:

1,000,000 (pro forma)   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.01 par value: Authorized shares: 1,300,000,000; Issued and outstanding shares:

192,222,782   1,990   2,621   (2,621)  AA   1,990
Additional paid-in capital   2,372,764   3,439,476   (3,439,476)  AA   2,372,764
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (226,494)   (494,706)   494,706  AA   (366,430)

   (139,936)  BB
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (171,982)   (8,655)   8,655  AA   (171,982)
Treasury stock   (221,208)   —   —   (221,208)

Total CommScope Holding Company, Inc. stockholders’ equity   1,755,070   2,938,736   (3,078,672)   1,615,134
Stockholders’ equity attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   14,774   —   14,774

Total stockholders’ equity   1,755,070   2,953,510   (3,078,672)   1,629,908

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 6,718,296  $ 7,186,605  $ 2,619,824   $ 16,524,725

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

36

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(in thousands, unless otherwise noted)

Note 1: Business Combination

We will account for the Acquisition using the acquisition method of accounting. The pro forma adjustments reflect preliminary estimates of
the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, which are expected to change upon finalization of appraisals and other valuation studies.
The final estimate will be based on the acquisition date fair value of the consideration transferred (the “purchase price”) and the assets and liabilities that